

NO. 48058-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRANCISCO GUILLEN, ROBERTO GUILLEN, HECTOR FIERRO,
MARTIN GUILLEN, and JOSE TIMOTEO,

Appellants

v.

BENJAMIN PEARSON, VULCAN MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION,
ABSI BUILDERS, INC., GRAVELLY LAKE TOWNHOMES, LLC,
CBIC, and RLI INSURANCE,

Defendants

and

MILESTONE AT WYNNSTONE LLC, MILESTONE AT
WYNNSTONE 2 LLC, and RED CANOE CREDIT UNION,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David N. Mark, WSBA #13908
Diego Rondón Ichikawa, WSBA # 46814
Attorneys for Appellants

WASHINGTON WAGE CLAIM PROJECT
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel. (206) 340-1840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENTS1

 A. Laborers Who Frame Buildings Are “Persons and Services” Intended to be Protected by the Lien Statutes; The Court Should Liberally Construe The Lien Statutes to Resolve All the Other Issues in This Case.....1

 B. Licensed Subcontractors Are “Construction Agents” Under the Lien Statute, Especially Where They Have Control Over the Work That is Part of Their Subcontract.....4

 C. Allowing Laborer Liens Will Not Impede Construction.7

II. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dean v. McFarland Wrecking Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 215, 500 P.2d 1244 (1972).....	1
<i>Henifin Construction v. Keystone Construction</i> , 136 Wn. App. 268, 145 P.3d 402 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>McCombs Construction v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn. App. 70, 645 P.2d 1131 (1982).....	4
<i>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 683, 261 P.3d 109 (2011).	1, 3, 4

Statutes

RCW 60.04.011(7).....	3
RCW 60.04.021	3
RCW 60.04.181(1)(a)	3
RCW 60.04.250	6
RCW 64.04.900	1, 4

Other Authorities

MARJORIE DICK ROMBAUER, 27 WASH. PRAC., CREDITORS' REMEDIES – DEBTORS' RELIEF (2015)	5, 6
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES, DISCLOSURE STATEMENT: NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, PUB. No. F625-030-000 (2015), available at http://www.lni.wa.gov/Forms/pdf/F625-030-000.pdf	6
